Tariff No. <u>14</u> 13th Revised Page No. <u>2</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

#### **CHECK SHEET**

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page	О	21	О	41	1st
Check sheet/2	12th	22	О	42	6th
Item Index/3	О	23	8th	43	O
Subject Indox/4	О	24	12th		
Subject	О	25	8th		
Taxes Sheet/6	1st	26	8th		
7	О	27	О		
8	О	28	4th		
9	О	29	1st		
10	О	30	О		
11	О	31	О		
12	О	32	О		
13	О	33	4th		
14	О	34	4th		
15	О	35	8th		
16	О	36	8th		
17	О	37	4th		
18	О	38	8th		
19	О	39	1st		
20	О	40	6th		

# Supplements in Effect

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Se	enior Financial Analyst, Pacific N	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use O	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> 8th Revised Page No. <u>23</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

### <u>Item 100 – Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u>

### Rates in this item apply:

- (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or
- (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

#### Rates below apply in the following service area:

Appendix A (excluding unincorporated Douglas County) The yard waste service is provided only in the urban growth boundaries of Chelan and Douglas counties as reflected in appendices B and C.

Number of Units or Type		Garbage Service	Recycling Service	Yard Waste Service
of Container	Frequency of Service	Rate	Rate (7)	Rate
1 Can	MG/EOWR	\$7.47 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
Mini can	WG/EOWR	\$9.33 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 20 gal cart	WG/EOWR	\$10.47 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 Can	MG/EOWR	\$12.16 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 35 gal. cart (4)	MG/EOWR	\$9.18 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 35 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$13.88 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
2 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$18.04 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 64 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$19.37 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
3 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$23.96 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 96 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$25.06 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
4 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$29.86 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
5 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$35.76 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
6 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$41.62 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58

Frequency of Service Codes:

WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling

List others used:

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 27.

Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 27.

Notes for this item are on page 27.

Recycling rates shown above are subject to a recycling <credit>/debit of <\$1.91> per month.

Recycling commodity <credit> (rebate) / debit (charge) on this page expire: January 31, 2024

, ,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Issued by: Evan Burmester, S	enior Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> 12th Revised Page No. <u>24</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

### <u>Item 100 – Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u>

### Rates in this item apply:

- (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or
- (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than \_\_\_\_\_ residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

### Rates below apply in the following service area:

Unincorporated Douglas County as contained in Appendix A. The yard waste service is provided only in the urban growth boundaries of Douglas County as reflected in appendices B and C.

Number of Units or	Frequency of	Douglas County	Garbage Service	Recycling Service	Yard Waste Service
Type of Container	Service	Fee (5)	Rate	Rate(7)	Rate
1 Can	MG/EOWR	\$0.17	\$7.47 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
Mini can	WG/EOWR	\$0.44	\$9.33 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 20 gal cart	WG/EOWR	\$0.44	\$10.47 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 Can	MG/EOWR	\$0.75	\$12.16 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 35 gal. cart (4)	MG/EOWR	\$0.17	\$9.18 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 35 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$0.75	\$13.88 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
2 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$1.50	\$18.04 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 64 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$1.12	\$19.37 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
3 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$2.25	\$23.96 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
1 96 gal. cart (4)	WG/EOWR	\$1.69	\$25.06 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
4 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$3.00	\$29.86 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
5 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$3.75	\$35.76 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58
6 Cans	WG/EOWR	\$4.50	\$41.62 (A)	\$12.70	\$10.58

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page  $\underline{27}$ . Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page  $\underline{27}$ .

Notes for this item are on page 26.

Recycling rates shown above are subject to a recycling <credit>/debit of <\$1.91> per month.

Recycling commodity <credit> (rebate) / debit (charge) on this page expire: January 31, 2024

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Se	nior Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> 8th Revised Page No. <u>25</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 100 – Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u>

#### Rates in this item apply:

(1)	To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for
	residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc.,
	where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or

(2)	) When required by a local governmen	t service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and
	yardwaste service must be provided t	for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and
	apartment buildings of less than	residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

### Rates below apply in the following service area:

Rural Unincorporated Douglas County as contained in Appendix E.

Number of Units or	Frequency of	Douglas County	Garbage Service	Recycling Service	Yard Waste Service
Type of Container	Service	Fee (5)	Rate	Rate	Rate
1 35 gal. cart	EOWG	\$0.33	\$11.40 (A)	n/a	n/a
2 35 gal. carts	EOWG	\$0.66	\$14.28 (A)	n/a	n/a
1 64 gal. cart	EOWG	\$0.50	\$13.98 (A)	n/a	n/a
2 64 gal. carts	EOWG	\$1.00	\$19.88 (A)	n/a	n/a
1 96 gal. cart	EOWG	\$0.75	\$21.13 (A)	n/a	n/a
2 96 gal. carts	EOWG	\$1.50	\$25.80 (A)	n/a	n/a

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling

Note 1: Customers located in rural Douglas County residing in the areas designated in zip codes 98830, 98858 and 99115 as shown in Appendix E will be provided service only on every other week basis

Notes for this item are on page 26.

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senio	or Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> 8th Revised Page No. <u>26</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 100 – Residential Service – Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)</u>

- Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.
- Note 2: For service more frequently than weekly, multiply the above rates by the number of times per week service is required.
- Note 3: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, cart, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a regular pickup is:

Type of Service	Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle, per pickup
Garbage Collection	32-gallon can or unit	\$ 3.63 (A)
Yard Waste Collection	32-gallon can or unit	\$ 2.67

- Note 4: A re-delivery fee of \$17.93 will be assessed to cart customers whose service is discontinued for non-payment or who request re-delivery due to the customer initiated temporary suspension of subscribed services. In addition, customers will be assessed a re-start fee of \$18.38 reflected in Note 6 below.
- Note 5: In accordance with Douglas County Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance C.E. 94-014, the fee shown in Column 3 on page 22 will be assessed each month. This fee will expire on **March 31, 2024**.
- Note 6: A re-start fee of <u>\$18.38</u> will be assessed when customers who request a temporary suspension of service for a period of less than one month is re-started upon their return.
- Note 7: For those customers who do not receive garbage service add \$1.60 to the recycling rates shown above.
- Note 8: Regularly scheduled yard waste customers who request an additional 96-gallon cart will be assessed a monthly fee of \$4.50 for each additional cart requested.
- Note 9: Effective September 1, 2017 can service will no longer be available to new customers. Existing can customers may continue to use their cans at the applicable tariff rates until such time that they choose to change their service. At such time, can customers will be required to subscribe for cart services provided for in the tariff.
- Note 10: Items 240, 255, 260 and 275 may be used for container and drop box service.

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific Northwest Market Area		
Issue date: April 17, 2023 Effective date: June 1, 2023		
(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> Page No. <u>28</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# Item 120 - Drums

Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup
Regular Route Service	\$
Special Pickup	\$

# <u>Item 130 – Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters</u>

	Rate Per Receptacle,
Company-owned Receptacle	Per pick up
Size or Type: 35-gal. Bear Resistant Cart	\$ 2.40
Size or Type: 64-gal. Bear Resistant Cart	\$ 2.55
Size or Type: 96-gal. Bear Resistant Cart	\$ 2.70

Note 1: The monthly rates reflected above are being assessed to reflect the additional cost of these specialized carts and the time necessary to unlock and lock the locking device on the cart to service. These rates are to be added to the to the corresponding cart size collection rates in Item 100.

# Item 150 - Loose and Bulky Material

Special trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.

Regular Route:

		Additional cubic		Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yards	Minimum Charge	Per each 5 feet over
	Rate per Yard	Rate per Yard	Per Pickup	8 feet
Bulky materials	\$ 15.99 (A)	\$ 15.99 (A)	\$ 15.99 (A)	\$
Loose material				
(customer load)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Loose material	\$ 15.99 (A)	\$ 15.99 (A)	\$ 15.99 (A)	
(Company load)				\$

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific Northwest Market Area						
Issue date: April 17, 2023 Effective date: June 1, 2023						
(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date: By:						

Tariff No. <u>14</u> Page No. <u>33</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 230 – Disposal Fees</u>

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Wenatchee Transfer Station	MSW	<b>\$ 88.45</b> per ton
Greater Wenatchee Landfill	MSW	<b>\$80.33 (A)</b> per ton
	Industrial Processing waste	\$47.58 per ton
	CDL	\$83.95 (A) per ton
	Asbestos Containing Material	<b>\$199.45</b> (A) per ton
	Sterilized Medical Waste	\$189.12 (A) per ton
	Concrete (clean)	<b>\$11.47 (A)</b> per ton
Dryden Transfer Station	MSW	<b>\$ 101.50</b> per ton

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

Issued by: Evan Burmester,	Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use of	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> Page No. <u>34</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 240 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Appendix A (excluding unincorporated Douglas County)

	Size or Type of Container									
	35 Gal.	64 Gal.	96 Gal.		1.50					
Service Type	Cart	Cart	Cart	1 Yard	Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard
Monthly Rent,										
if applicable	\$1.40	\$1.70	\$1.80	\$4.00	\$4.20	\$5.10	\$6.00	\$7.00	\$8.30	\$9.30
Pickup Charge	\$6.24	\$7.67	\$9.07	\$16.37	\$20.96	\$25.84	\$35.77	\$45.66	\$64.61	\$83.38
	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)
Special Pickup	\$10.22	\$11.62	\$12.98							
Charge	(A)	(A)	(A)	\$20.53	\$25.10	\$29.98	\$39.92	\$49.82	\$67.76	\$87.53
	, ,	, ,	, ,	(A)	(A)	<b>(A)</b>	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)
<u>Temporary</u>										
<u>Service</u>										
Initial Delivery										
Charge				\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05
D. I. GI					022.00	0260=	0.46.00	0.7.6.00		004.50
Pickup Charge				\$27.54	\$32.09	\$36.97	\$46.92	\$56.82	\$75.76	\$94.52
				(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)	(A)
Rent Per Day				\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50

- Note 1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: <u>Permanent Service:</u> If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

#### Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of <u>\$12.93</u> will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions, in order to pick up solid waste.

Issued by: Evan Burmester,	Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> <u>8th Revised</u> Page No. <u>35</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

### <u>Item 240 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Unincorporated Douglas County as contained in Appendix A and Appendix E

					Siz	e or Type of	of Containe	r		
	35 Gal.	64 Gal.	96 Gal.		1.50					
Service Type	Cart	Cart	Cart	1 Yard	Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard
Monthly Rent,										
if applicable	\$1.40	\$1.70	\$1.80	\$4.00	\$4.20	\$5.10	\$6.00	\$7.00	\$8.30	\$9.30
Pickup Charge	\$6.24 (A)	\$7.67 (A)	\$9.07 (A)	\$16.37 (A)	\$20.96 (A)	\$25.84 (A)	\$35.77 (A)	\$45.66 (A)	\$64.61 (A)	\$83.38 (A)
Special Pickup	\$10.22	\$11.62	\$12.98							
Charge	(A)	(A)	(A)	\$20.53	\$25.10	\$29.98	\$39.92	\$49.82	\$67.76	\$87.53
				(A)						
<u>Temporary</u> <u>Service</u> Initial Delivery										
Charge				\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05	\$58.05
Pickup Charge				\$27.54 (A)	\$32.09 (A)	\$36.97 (A)	\$46.92 (A)	\$56.82 (A)	\$75.76 (A)	\$94.52 (A)
Rent Per Day				\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50

- Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: <u>Permanent Service:</u> If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.
- Note 3: Customers located in rural Douglas County residing in the areas designated in zip codes 98830, 98858 and 99115 as shown in Appendix E will be provided service only on every other week basis

### Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

- Note 4: A gate or obstruction charge of <u>\$12.93</u> will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions, in order to pick up solid waste.
- Note 5: In accordance with Douglas County Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance C.E. 94-014, the fee shown in each column above will be assessed each month. This fee will expire on **March 31, 2024**.

Issued by: Evan Burmester,	Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific	Northwest Market Area
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023
	(For Official Use	Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>14</u> Page No. <u>36</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 245 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Non-Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup unless otherwise noted

Service Area: Appendix A.

Permanent Service	
	32-gallon can or unit
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 4.57 (A)
Minimum Charge per month	\$ 18.06 (A)
Special Pickups	
Pickup Rate	\$ 13.05 (A)
Each Additional Unit	

- Note 1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: In accordance with Douglas County Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance C.E. 94-014, a fee of \$0.15 per can per pick up will be added to the fees shown above for customers residing in Unincorporated Douglas County. This fee will expire on March 31, 2024.
- Note 3: Effective September 1, 2017 can service will no longer be available to new customers. Existing can customers may continue to use their cans at the applicable tariff rates until such time that they choose to change their service. At such time, can customers will be required to subscribe for cart services provided for in the tariff.

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific Northwest Market Area						
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023				
(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:				

Tariff No. <u>14</u> Ath Revised Page No. <u>37</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 255 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pick up

Service Area: Appendix A (excluding unincorporated Douglas County)

	Size or Type of Container			
Permanent Service	1 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 44.49 (A)	\$ 110.61 (A)	\$ 133.14 (A)	\$ 192.96 (A)
Special Pickups	\$ 49.86 (A)	\$ 115.97 (A)	\$ 138.51 (A)	\$ 198.50 (A)

Note 1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.

### Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

- Note 2: A gate or obstruction charge of <u>\$12.93</u> will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions, in order to pick up solid waste.
- Note 3: A Fee of <u>\$27.47</u> per pickup will be assessed when containers with attached compactors require disconnecting or reconnecting.

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific Northwest Market Area				
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023		
(For Official Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No. <u>14</u> 8th Revised Page No. <u>38</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Registered Trade Name: Waste Management of Greater Wenatchee

# <u>Item 255 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pick up

Service Area: Unincorporated Douglas County as contained in Appendix A and Appendix E

	Size or Type of Container			
Permanent Service	1 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 44.49 (A)	\$ 110.61 (A)	\$ 133.14 (A)	\$ 192.96 (A)
Special Pickups	\$ 49.86 (A)	\$ 115.97 (A)	\$ 138.51 (A)	\$ 198.50 (A)
Douglas County Fee (2)	\$ 2.67	\$ 7.17	\$ 9.30	\$ 12.75

- Note 1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: In accordance with Douglas County Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance C.E. 94-014, the fee shown in each column above will be assessed each month. This fee will expire on <u>March 31, 2024.</u>
- Note 3: Customers located in rural Douglas County residing in the areas designated in zip codes 98830, 98858 and 99115 as shown in Appendix E will be provided service only on every other week basis

# Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

- Note 4: A gate or obstruction charge of <u>\$12.93</u> will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions, in order to pick up solid waste.
- Note 5: A Fee of <u>\$27.47</u> per pickup will be assessed when containers with attached compactors require disconnecting or reconnecting.

Issued by: Evan Burmester, Senior Financial Analyst, Pacific Northwest Market Area					
Issue date: April 17, 2023		Effective date: June 1, 2023			
(For Official Use Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:			